
REPORT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FROM THE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Recommendation: The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a special 

use for an Adaptive Reuse Senior Housing/55+ 
Development, a 0.57 floor area ratio variation, a 9.29’ front 
yard setback variation, a 9.26’ west side yard setback 
variation, a 6.74’ west side yard stair setback variation, a west 
side yard deck setback variation, a 9.93’ height variation, an 
8.77’ parapet height variation, a 0.65’ elevator housing height 
variation, a 6.03’ air conditioner condenser height variation, 
a 2.15’ rear yard (north) parking space setback variation, a 
1,284 square foot (29.8%) rear yard total impervious surface 
coverage variation, a 2,574 square foot (59.8%) rear yard 
pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation from the requirement that 50% of the required 
parking space be enclosed to permit the modification of the 
existing building into a 16-unit apartment development and 
associated site improvements in accordance with the plans 
submitted at 1010 Central. The use shall run with the use. 

 
Case Number: 2020-Z-20 
 
Property: 1010 Central Avenue 
 
Zoning District: R2, Attached Residence 
 
Applicant:    Chris Talsma, Filoramo Talsma LLC 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use for an Adaptive Reuse Senior 

Housing/55+ Development, a 0.57 floor area ratio variation, 
a 9.29’ front yard setback variation, a 9.26’ west side yard 
setback variation, a 6.74’ west side yard stair setback 
variation, a west side yard deck setback variation, a 9.93’ 
height variation, an 8.77’ parapet height variation, a 0.65’ 
elevator housing height variation, a 6.03’ air conditioner 
condenser height variation, a 2.15’ rear yard (north) parking 
space setback variation, a 1,284 square foot (29.8%) rear yard 
total impervious surface coverage variation, a 2,574 square 
foot (59.8%) rear yard pavement impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation from the requirement that 
50% of the required parking space be enclosed to permit the 
modification of the existing building into a 16-unit apartment 
development and associated site improvements 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Central Avenue approximately 106’ west of 10th 
Street. The property has 107.5’ of frontage on Central Avenue and is 200.0’ in depth. The property 
is 21,500 square feet in area and improved with a four-story building and unimproved parking lot. 
The building was built in 1925-1926 and, until recently, was owned and occupied by the Wilmette 
Masonic Lodge. 
 
To the east is a property zoned R2, Attached Residence, and improved with three townhouse units. 
To the north, west, and south are properties zoned R2, Attached Residence, and improved with 
single-family homes. 
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioner is proposing to re-purpose and remodel the building for 14 apartment units for those 
aged 55 years and over. The building was constructed in 1925 as the Wilmette Masonic Lodge. The 
Masons occupied the building and used it as a private club as well as for private functions until mid-
2019.  
 
The Adaptive Reuse Senior Housing/55+ special use was created to allow for the preservation and 
re-use of institutional buildings. Because the Zoning Ordinance defines this as a special use in the 
R2, Attached Residence zoning district, special use approval is necessary. 
 
Modifications to the building consist of changing window openings and adding exterior metal decks 
and exterior stairs on the east and west side of the building. On the west side of the building, the stair 
is proposed with a 2.26’ side yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 9.0’ side yard 
stair setback, a 6.74’ west side yard stair setback variation is required. The decks are proposed with 
a 6.26’ side yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 10.0’ deck setback, a 3.74’ west 
side yard deck setback variation is required. The existing building in combination with the new decks 
results in a floor area ratio of 1.37 (29,395 square feet). Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the 
floor area ratio to 0.8 (17,200 square feet), a 0.57 floor area variation is required. 
 
A new elevator is proposed with a housing height of 46.35’. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits 
the height of elevator housing to 47.0’, a 0.65’ elevator housing height variation is required. 
 
The air conditioning units for each dwelling unit will be located on the roof. The units have a height 
of 47.03’. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits the height of mechanical equipment to 41.0’, a 6.03’ 
air conditioner condenser height variation is required. 
 
The existing parking area to the north of the building will be improved with required curbing and 
conforming stripping. The project requires 16 parking spaces and 18 are proposed. The parking 
spaces are proposed with a 2.85’ north rear yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 
5.0’ rear yard setback, a 2.15’ rear yard (north) parking space setback variation is required. 
 
The improved parking lot will result in a rear yard total impervious surface coverage of 3,864.0 
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square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard total impervious surface coverage to 
2,580.0 square feet, a 1,284 square foot (29.8%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation 
is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
to 1,290.0 square feet, a 2,574 square foot (59.8%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation is required. 
 
All of the required parking for the building will be in the open rear parking lot. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance requires that at least 50% of the required parking for multi-family dwellings be enclosed 
in either the principal structure or in a detached garage, a variation from this requirement is necessary. 
 
Because the property is converting to a new use, relief is required for existing non-conforming 
conditions that are not proposed to be eliminated or made conforming with the construction project. 
The existing building is non-conforming in front yard setback, west side yard setback, overall 
building height, and parapet height. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 27.0’ front yard 
setback and the existing building has a front yard setback of 17.71’, a 9.29’ front yard setback 
variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 12.0’ side yard setback and the 
existing building has a west side yard setback of 2.74’, a 9.26’ west side yard setback variation is 
required. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits height to 35.0’ and the existing building has a roof 
height of 44.93’, a 9.93’ height variation is required. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits parapet 
height to 37.0’, an 8.77’ parapet height variation is required. 
 
The building exterior, landscaping, and any signage will require review and approval by the 
Appearance Review Commission. 
 
Floor Area Maximum Existing Proposed 
Ratio (square footage) 0.8 (17,200 s.f.) 1.24 (26,724 s.f.)* 1.37 (29,395 s.f.)*  
 
Setback Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 27.0’ 17.71’* 17.71’*  
(West) Side Yard Setback 12.0’ 2.74’* 2.74’* 
Rear (North) Parking Setback 5.0’ unknown 2.85’* 
West Side Yard – Stairs 9.0’ NA 2.26’* 
West Side Yard – Decks 10.0’ NA 6.26’* 
 
Height Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Principal Structure Height 35.0’ 44.93’* 44.93’* 
Parapet Encroachment 37.0’ 45.77’* 45.77’* 
Elevator Encroachment 47.0’ unknown 46.35’* 
Mechanical Encroachment 41.0’ NA 47.03’* 
 
* Non-conforming  
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Site Plan Review Committee Comments 
 
The Site Plan Review Committee had the following comments on the application. These are provided 
for reference and do not require any action by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
1. Storm water best management practices shall be incorporated into the site plan. 
2. The following permits shall be obtained prior to construction: grading, right-of-way, dumpster, 

and MWRDGC (if applicable). 
3. Provide a maintenance plan for the proposed storm water improvements. 
4. A soil erosion control plan shall be submitted for approval prior to construction. 
5. All utilities must follow Village of Wilmette standards. 
6. Concrete curbing no less than 6 inches in height is required along the perimeter of all parking 

lots with more than 4 spaces. 
7. Handicapped parking spaces must be provided, striped and signed in accordance with the 

Illinois Accessibility Code. 
8. Please submit a photometric plan for exterior lighting. Lighting may not exceed 0.5 foot 

candles at any lot line. 
9. The proposed improvements are subject to review and approval by the Appearance Review 

Commission. 
10. Native planting materials are strongly encouraged. 
11. No ash trees should be planted on either the parkway or private property. 
12. New air conditioning and ventilation equipment must be a minimum of 10’ from side and rear 

property lines and may not exceed 50 decibels between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. and 45 decibels 
between 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. at receiving lot lines. 

 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
1010 Central Avenue Case 1999-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to operate an architect’s office out of a lawfully established institutional 
use 
 
1010 Central Avenue  Case 1996-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to allow parking on a lot not located on the same lot as the use being served 
 
Other Adaptive Reuse Senior Housing/55+ Special Use Requests 
 
1041 Ridge Road Case 2004-Z-63 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an adaptive reuse senior housing special use, a special use to allow a parking lot not 
located on the same lot as the use served by the parking lot, a 33’ height variation to permit dormers 
on the courtyard side of the building, a 10’ height variation to permit balconies on the courtyard side 
of the building, a 5.5’ fence height and 1’ column width variation to permit the construction of a 
masonry wall to screen the utility/service areas, a 9 space parking variation and numerous lot-related 
variations to allow the rehabilitation of an existing legal nonconforming institutional structure for 
the purpose of senior housing and the construction of a surface parking lot and underground parking 
garage on the property at 1041 Ridge Road 
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Other Non-Single-Family Height Encroachment Requests 
 
1100 Laramie Avenue Case 2020-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Pending 
Request for an expansion of a special use (educational facility, secondary), a 3.0’ height variation 
(lobby and east roof), a 4.5’ parapet height variation (lobby and east roof), an 11.0’ height variation 
(theater), an 11.5’ parapet height variation (theater), a 37.0’ height variation (fly tower), a 38.5’ 
parapet height variation, a 7.0’ light pole height variation, and a 2.0’ aisle width variation to permit 
the construction of a theater addition and associated site improvements 
 
911 Michigan Avenue Case 2012-Z-05 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use (club) and a 23,533.26 square foot 
(28.12%) total floor area variation to allow the construction of a two-story addition and a three-story 
addition, a 10.0’ elevator height variation to permit the installation of an elevator, and a 12.0’ 
stairway height variation to permit the installation of an enclosed stairway on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
100 Linden Avenue Case 2008-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an expansion of a special use for place of worship, a 5’ side yard setback variation, a 7’ 
front yard window well setback variation, a 16’ side yard pergola setback variation, a 2’ accessory 
structure height variation, a 5’ elevator height variation, and a fence openness variation to permit the 
construction of a new two-story visitors’ center and a 20’ front yard stair setback variation to permit 
the replacement of garden steps 
 
Other Non-Single-Family Parking-Related Requests 
 
1100 Laramie Avenue Case 2020-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Pending 
Request for an expansion of a special use (educational facility, secondary), a 3.0’ height variation 
(lobby and east roof), a 4.5’ parapet height variation (lobby and east roof), an 11.0’ height variation 
(theater), an 11.5’ parapet height variation (theater), a 37.0’ height variation (fly tower), a 38.5’ 
parapet height variation, a 7.0’ light pole height variation, and a 2.0’ aisle width variation to permit 
the construction of a theater addition and associated site improvements 
 
1101 Dartmouth Street Case 2019-Z-01 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for an expansion of a special use (educational facility, primary) and a 3 space parking 
variation to permit an addition to the existing building 
 
2601 Old Glenview Road Case 2018-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 17.5’ front yard parking space setback variation to permit the expansion of a parking 
lot 
 
1020 Forest Avenue Case 2017-Z-65 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for an adult day care center and a 17 space parking variation to permit the 
operation of Our Place adult day care 
 
3555 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use (park/playground), a special use to expand 
an existing special use (recreation center), a 1.0’ accessory structure height variation, a 6.0’ light pole 
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height variation, and a 4 space parking variation to permit the construction of two lighted paddle 
tennis courts 
 
808 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for the expansion of a special use (educational facility, primary), a 7,214.2 square 
foot (10.3%) floor area variation, a 12.08’ side yard setback variation, a 26.11% side yard impervious 
surface coverage variation, a 32.0’ rear yard playground equipment setback variation, an 18.25’ rear 
yard step setback variation, a 1.0’ rear yard step setback variation, and a 5.0’ side yard parking space 
setback to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure (St. 
Francis School) 
 
Other Non-Single-Family Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
514 Poplar Drive Case 2018-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 440 square foot lot area variation, a 20.0’ front yard setback variation, a 4.0’ south side 
yard setback variation, a 6.44’ combined side yard setback variation, a 0.07 floor area ratio (848.76 
square foot) variation, a 27% front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.7% rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation, a 4.6% rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage 
variation, a 7.0’ side yard garage setback variation, a 16.5’ front yard eave setback variation, a 3.0’ 
side yard eave setback variation, a 1.0’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 17.0’ front yard 
window well setback variation, a 12.5’ front yard porch setback variation, an 11.0’ front yard porch 
step setback variation, a 2.0’ side yard deck setback variation, and a 5.5’ side yard garage eave 
setback variation to permit the construction of a 4-unit townhouse development with 4 two-car 
detached garages 
 
2904 Old Glenview Road Case 2011-Z-51 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a place of worship, a 20.0’ side yard setback variation, a 9.08’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation, a 27.54’ rear yard setback variation, a 25.0’ front yard parking 
space setback variation, a 20.0’ side yard adjoining a street parking space setback variation, a 5.0’ 
side yard parking space setback variation, a 60 parking space variation, an 875 square foot (70%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 655.0 square foot (38.89%) side yard adjoining 
a street impervious surface coverage variation, a 490.0 square foot (40%) side yard impervious 
surface coverage variation, a 402.0 square foot (33.5%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage 
variation, and a 417.0 square foot (34.75%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation 
on Lot 3 and a special use for a place of worship, a 20.0’ side yard setback variation, a 16.42’ rear 
yard setback variation, a 468.4 square foot (40%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 
905.0 square foot (39.78%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, a 688.75 square 
foot (30.27%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 102.5 square foot 
(4.51%) rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation on Lot “A” to permit the 
construction of a new place of worship building 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 2.4 defines Adaptive Reuse Senior Housing/55+ as “a multi-family dwelling, occupancy of 
which is limited to persons fifty-five (55) years of age or older (or, if two persons occupy a unit, at 
least one (1) shall be fifty-five (55) years of age or older), using a structure previously occupied as a 
lawfully established or legal non-conforming institutional or adaptive reuse senior housing use.” 
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Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.2 references Table 8-1, which establishes Adaptive Reuse Senior Housing/55+ 
Development as a special use in the R2 zoning district. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a front yard setback of 27.0’, a side yard setback 
of 12.0’, a maximum floor area ratio of 0.8, and a maximum building height of 35.0’ on the Subject 
Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage of 1,290.0 
square feet (30%) and a maximum rear yard total impervious surface coverage of 2,580.0 square 
feet (60%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes that steps may encroach no more than 3.0’ 
into a required interior side yard and decks above 2’ above grade may encroach no more 2.0’ into a 
required interior side yard. 
 
Section 13.5.C limits the height encroachment of heating and air conditioning equipment to 6.0’ 
above the height limit, elevator and stairway housings to 12.0’ above the height limit, and parapets 
to 2.0’ above the height limit. 
 
Section 14.4.A.4 states that for residential uses, open parking spaces must maintain a minimum of 5’ 
from side and rear lot lines. 
 
Section 14.4.A.7 requires that at least 50% of all parking spaces required for a multi-family dwelling 
must be enclosed within the principal building or within a detached garage on the subject property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for an Adaptive Reuse Senior 
Housing/55+ Development, a 0.57 floor area ratio variation, a 9.29’ front yard setback variation, 
a 9.26’ west side yard setback variation, a 6.74’ west side yard stair setback variation, a 3.74’ 
west side yard deck setback variation, a 9.93’ height variation, an 8.77’ parapet height variation, 
a 0.65’ elevator housing height variation, a 6.03’ air conditioner condenser height variation, a 
2.15’ rear yard (north) parking space setback variation, a 1,284 square foot (29.8%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation, a 2,574 square foot (59.8%) rear yard pavement 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation from the requirement that 50% of the 
required parking space be enclosed to permit the modification of the existing building into a 16-
unit apartment development and associated site improvements at 1010 Central Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted. The Zoning Board must determine if the special use should 
run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2020-Z-20. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 GIS Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 Parking Lot Plan 
1.6 Basement and First Floor Demolition Plan 
1.7 Second Floor Demolition Plan 
1.8 Third Floor Demolition Plan 
1.9 Fourth Floor Demolition Plan 
1.10 Unit Layout and Egress Plans 
1.11 Basement and Foundation Plan 
1.12 First Floor Plan 
1.13 Second Floor Plan 
1.14 Third Floor Plan 
1.15 Fourth Floor Plan 
1.16 Roof Plan 
1.17 South Elevation 
1.18 East Elevation 
1.19 West Elevation 
1.20 North Elevation 
1.21 East/West Section 1 and Balcony Detail 
1.22 East/West Section 2 
1.23 East/West Section 3 
1.24 North/South Section 
1.25 Landscape Plan 
1.26 South Elevation Rendering 
1.27 East Elevation Rendering 
1.28 West Elevation Rendering 
1.29 North Elevation Rendering 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letters of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, July 14, 

2020 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Life, July 

16, 2020 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated July 17, 2020 
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2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, July 17, 2020 

2.8 Parking Study by Benesch dated July 1, 2020 
2.9 Email from Mark Teasdale, 1004 Central Avenue, dated July 14, 

2020 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Steve Blonsky, ownership group 
 
  3.12 Mr. Chris Talsma, architect 
   Filoramo and Talsma Architecture 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for an Adaptive Reuse Senior 

Housing/55+ Development, a 0.57 floor area ratio variation, a 9.29’ front yard 
setback variation, a 9.26’ west side yard setback variation, a 6.74’ west side yard stair 
setback variation, a west side yard deck setback variation, a 9.93’ height variation, 
an 8.77’ parapet height variation, a 0.65’ elevator housing height variation, a 6.03’ 
air conditioner condenser height variation, a 2.15’ rear yard (north) parking space 
setback variation, a 1,284 square foot (29.8%) rear yard total impervious surface 
coverage variation, a 2,574 square foot (59.8%) rear yard pavement impervious 
surface coverage variation, and a variation from the requirement that 50% of the 
required parking space be enclosed to permit the modification of the existing building 
into a 16-unit apartment development and associated site improvements. The Village 
Board will hear this case on August 25, 2020.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Blonsky said they bought the Masonic Lodge about two months ago. Their plans 

are to convert it into a 16-unit 55+ senior development. They plan to gut the interior 
down to the studs and rebuild the interior. On the exterior, they are trying not to do 
too much. There are no modifications to the front façade facing Central. On the other 
sides of the building, they will create window openings added to make the units 
functional, as well as decks and stairs on the east and west sides for all units. The 
existing structure does not conform with the zoning district. Besides the decks, there 
are really no modifications made to the exterior, itself.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Surman asked about other projects that the applicant has done that are similar.  
 
  Mr. Blonsky said he was involved with the group that did 1121 Greenleaf about two 

years ago. He has worked on a number of rehab projects in the city.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Falkof said that the building is for 55+ individuals, what is that by definition. Is 

it a retired couple with a lot of extra bedrooms or could a family move in?  
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  Mr. Blonsky said that one of the residents must be 55 or older. These are rental units. 
They are three-bedroom, two bath units. They want to market to families. At their 
other project, there were a lot of people who lived in the area for a long time and sold 
their house but want to stay local. This is a great option for them.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Kolleng asked how many units per floor.  
 
  Mr. Blonsky said there are four units per floor.  
 
 3.26 Chairman Schneider referenced the plans that the board received. They were reduced 

to 11 x 8.5 so they are not that clear. Are these the final plans?  
 
  Mr. Talsma said they are final from a unit layout. They are in construction documents 

right now. There could be some minor adjustments. They are 95% complete.  
 
 3.27 Chairman Schneider asked if they are closing the front entrance.  
 
  Mr. Blonsky said that there are two entrances. There is one that is set back a little 

further and there is one on the front façade. There is a small bay on the west side, 
which is the alley side.  

 
 3.28 Chairman Schneider referenced 1.17.  
 
  Mr. Talsma said that the simple answer is yes, but there are two front entrances. One 

they are maintaining and one they are closing.  
 
  Mr. Blonsky said there is an entrance on the west side that is set back off of the front 

façade. That will be the main entrance. It is a covered entrance. He referenced exhibit 
1.3, the plat of survey; it shows what he was describing. The two entrances on the 
front façade will be closed and the only entrance is on the west side, recessed from 
the façade. This is on the alley.  

 
 3.29 Chairman Schneider said that the building code inspectors have to approve this. 

There was reference there would be stairs on the north side. 
 
  Mr. Blonsky said they appeared before the ARC at the end of June. They presented 

new designs in response to comments at that meeting. The original drawings had an 
egress stair at the north. But in response to ARC comments, they came up with 
alternate designs, which had two exit stairs, one on the east and one on the west.  

 
 3.30 Chairman Schneider asked about exit stairs on resident floors. Are they accessed 

through sliding doors?  
 
  Mr. Blonsky said that each unit has its own deck for outdoor space. There are four 

decks per floor. The two units that are side by side have access to the stair that takes 
them out. This is an egress stair for occupants.  
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 3.31 Chairman Schneider said they are asking for a side yard setback variation on the west 
side. Why does the deck need to be that deep? 

 
  Mr. Talsma said that the very nature of the building makes is non-conforming. There 

is a part of the building on the west side that does encroach into that setback. Without 
the decks, they would have to seek that variation. The entry lobby is also too close to 
the west side lot line. Because of some of the current openings on the building – four 
large two story openings – at grade that they will be maintained. To try to get the stair 
to fit some place that does not obstruct the openings leaves them with only a few 
location options. They are trying to position the stair in a way that stays out of the 
window as much as possible. The code minimums for the stairs dictated those 
dimensions. They are no larger than they need to be. They would like to make them 
smaller, but they need to be a certain size to be a second means of egress.  

 
 3.32 Chairman Schneider noted they are asking for a setback on the north edge for parking. 

It is normally 5’ to the curb and they are asking for a 2’ variation. Is that because they 
need the minimum space between the north parking spaces and the south? 

 
  Mr. Talsma said those are the minimum dimensions that qualify for parking. They 

made it as small as possible while providing the needed parking.  
 
 3.33 Mr. Surman asked how is it that they only have one internal stair.  
 
  Mr. Talsma said that they can do an exterior stair as a second means of access.  
 
 3.34 Mr. Surman asked if the stairs had to be enclosed. 
 
  Mr. Talsma said no.  
 
 3.35 Mr. Surman said it is very similar to a fire escape.  
 
  Mr. Talsma said that there are limits. This could not be done on a high rise. This 

building is short enough that they can get away with it.  
 
 3.36 Mr. Surman said he saw on IBC that the stair had to be protected. It could not be an 

area where snow and ice could accumulate.  
 
  Mr. Talsma said that 90% of his work is in Chicago. His general perspective is 

Chicago code.  He will get more familiar with IBC. They did submit an initial plan 
to Scott Berg with the outdoor stairs. Enclosing them was not an issue that he raised. 
They brought the design to Mr. Berg early in the process.  

 
 3.37 Mr. Surman said that typically any space, even with the Chicago building code, any 

space over a certain area has to be enclosed. He has done high rises and not a low 
rise. He knows that these are architectural issues, but they impact the variance on the 
west side. He saw a lot of other things that were not code related in Chicago. Are 
they required to have area refuge?  
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  Mr. Talsma said that there is one in there.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Surman said it is not ADA compliant.  
 
  Mr. Talsma said they are ADA complaint.  
 
 3.39 Mr. Surman said they will have to agree to disagree because they are not ADA 

compliant. You can’t have the doors swinging into the landings. These are 
architectural issues.  He is concerned about the stairway.  

 
  Mr. Talsma said that the doors do swing into the landings, but there is adequate room 

for handrail extensions.  
 
 3.40 Mr. Surman said he is concerned about circulation if the door is swinging open.  
 
  Mr. Talsma said that there are rules about how far the door should swing open. He 

clarified that Mr. Surman if he was an architect in Illinois so he is familiar with these 
things. He said he has been doing this for 20 years.  

 
 3.41 Mr. Surman said it is important that codes are met. Some things are new to him, but 

if the architect said it meets the code, he is good with that. He then does not have an 
issue with the stairs. It’s their project.  

 
 3.42 Mr. Falkof said they were talking about variances on the west side, which is the alley 

side. If there is going to be any complaint, it will not come from a landowner on the 
east side or the north side, it will be on the alley side.  

 
 3.43 Mr. Kolleng asked how long the facility has been vacant.  
 
  Mr. Blonsky said they have not used it for about 15 years. It is not in great shape on 

the interior.  
 
  Mr. Talsma said it was regularly used for special events until the last few years.  
 
 3.44 Mr. Surman said he attended an event there 5 to 6 years ago.  
 
 3.45 Chairman Schneider said that when he and Mr. Falkof were at the site, on the east 

side, first floor, there was an open window. He doesn’t want people getting into the 
building. Is the interior timber wood construction.  

 
  Mr. Blonsky said that the interior was timber wood construction. The floors are 

wood.  
  Mr. Talsma said there is also steel as well as wood. The joists are wood, but the major 

supporting beams are iron.  
 
 3.46 Chairman Schneider asked about readaptive 55+ senior housing and asked for 

background from Ms. Roberts.  
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  Ms. Roberts said this was a significant issue when Mallinckrodt came on the market 
and got a lot of attention. When the special use was created, there was consideration 
given that other facilities like Masonic Lodge may suffer the same fate, so they 
retained that use in the 2014 ordinance. She said the village was trying in recent years 
to accommodate the masons in any way possible. If the village didn’t already have 
this use, staff would have recommended creating it in order to preserve this building. 

 
 3.47 Mr. Surman said they are asking for a fairly large impervious area variation. He is 

not sure how the village deals with that, but in many recent projects, they have asked 
for a retainage system on the site when they are over as much as this is over.  

 
  Mr. Talsma did not look into village codes, but he reached out to an engineer he 

works with and showed them the plans. That engineer said they would not need a 
retention plan. He does not think that anything will come up regarding detention or 
retention.  

 
 3.48 Mr. Surman asked Ms. Roberts if this was a situation where the village engineer 

would get involved.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that based on the size of parking lot coverage, the engineering 

department will want to take a grading permit. Her guess would be that some sort of 
catch basin system restrictor might be required. It is not large enough of a property 
to trigger the MWRD standards. But there probably will be some drainage 
requirements.  

 
  Mr. Talsma said that the down spouts come down to the ground. None go into the 

sewer at this time.  
 
 3.49 There were no more questions. There was one guest on the call who had to leave. He 

had submitted an email in the packet. There are no emails and no one in chat or 
YouTube.  

 
 3.50 Chairman Schneider said there was a report from Benesch about studying traffic 

issues. The conclusion was that this use would be less intense than the previous use. 
The load on the alley is not that significant.  

 
 3.51 Mr. Kolleng asked if the parking was only at the back.  
 
  Mr. Blonsky said that this was correct. They have 18 spaces.  
 3.52 Mr. Falkof asked if these were dedicated spaces per unit or can anyone park 

anywhere?  
 
  Mr. Blonsky said it will have assigned spaces per unit.  
 
 3.53 Mr. Falkof asked if visitors would park on the street.  
 
  Mr. Blonsky said that this was correct.  
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 3.54 Mr. Pellaton said there was a letter from Mr. Teasdale at 1004 Central to the east. 
Has anyone responded to his questions?  

 
  Mr. Blonsky said they have not yet responded to his questions. He has a copy of the 

email and will reach out to him.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Pellaton said that he has been in the building many times. He is personally 

acquainted with the neighbors. This is unusual in that the building has not been well 
maintained for quite a long time. Two of the immediate adjacent properties have been 
vacant for years and years. One has been demolished and rebuilt but is still vacant 
though it is for sale. The other neighbors in the more extended area are in favor of 
the development or any positive use of the building. It would be a tremendous benefit 
to the village. He has concerns about impervious surface coverage. He has not seen 
one close to the amount requested. The rest of the variation requests are fairly small 
and make sense for a project of this size and this use. There is a definite need for this 
type of use in the village. He has heard that from village trustees. It makes sense to 
consider the variation requests in that light. If Ms. Roberts and village engineers can 
work out water drainage and retention issues that satisfies impervious surface 
coverage issues, then this is a good use and a project that he can recommend.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng agreed with the above comments. The impervious surface coverage is 

there now. 16 units will require parking. Unless the village engineer says there is 
retention that needs to be put in place, there will not be a change. The site is run 
down. It would be a shame to lose the façade on Central. This is a positive readaptive 
use and it is close to transportation and the Village Center. It is an excellent project 
that he can support.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Surman asked the applicant if the building was sprinklered.  
 
  The applicant said they would ensure that the building is sprinklered.  
 
 5.4 Mr. Surman thought it was a great project and good use for the building. It would be 

a shame to tear it down. He can support it but being an architect, he has some issues.  
 5.5 Mr. Falkof said he can also support the request. It is a beautiful reuse. It will have a 

positive impact on the community. There is a need for this type of housing.  
 
 5.6 Mr. Surman said everyone wants the right end product.  
 
 5.7 Chairman Schneider said he hopes that the engineer makes sure that there is not 

additional load to the combined sewer system on the east side, which would be a 
problem. He assumes that the engineer will pay attention to this. This is R2 zoning. 
The community generally accepts the project. He can support the request.  
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6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Pellaton moved to recommend granting a special use for an Adaptive Reuse 

Senior Housing/55+ Development, a 0.57 floor area ratio variation, a 9.29’ front yard 
setback variation, a 9.26’ west side yard setback variation, a 6.74’ west side yard stair 
setback variation, a west side yard deck setback variation, a 9.93’ height variation, 
an 8.77’ parapet height variation, a 0.65’ elevator housing height variation, a 6.03’ 
air conditioner condenser height variation, a 2.15’ rear yard (north) parking space 
setback variation, a 1,284 square foot (29.8%) rear yard total impervious surface 
coverage variation, a 2,574 square foot (59.8%) rear yard pavement impervious 
surface coverage variation, and a variation from the requirement that 50% of the 
required parking space be enclosed to permit the modification of the existing building 
into a 16-unit apartment development and associated site improvements in 
accordance with the plans submitted at 1010 Central. The use shall run with the use.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Not Present  
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Not Present 
 

Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for case number 2020-Z-20.  
 
   6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 

   Chairman Reinhard Schneider Yes 
   Brad Falkof    Yes 
   John Kolleng    Yes 
   Christine Norrick   Not Present  
   Ryrie Pellaton    Yes 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
   Maria Choca Urban   Not Present 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of Section 
5.3.E and the variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed 
use in the specific location is consistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive 
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Plan to provide alternative housing that complements the traditional single-family character 
of the village. The proposed use allows for the existing building to be retained with minimal 
exterior alteration and thus minimal impact on adjoining properties. The establishment and 
maintenance of this use in this location will not be detrimental to or endanger the public 
health, safety and welfare. The proposed use will not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of 
other properties in the neighborhood. The establishment of the use will not impede 
development and improvement of surrounding properties. The proposed use will not 
substantially diminish property values in the neighborhood. Adequate utilities, road access, 
drainage and other necessary facilities already exist or will be provided. Adequate measures 
will be taken to provide ingress and egress. The use is not expected to have much of an impact 
on existing traffic and parking. The new residential use of the building is consistent with the 
community character of the neighborhood. Development of the proposed use will not 
substantially adversely affect a known archeological, historical or cultural resource. The 
proposed use allows for the preservation of the building, which, while not a formal historical 
landmark, has historical and architectural significance. The existing east setbacks will be 
maintained and new landscaping will be provided, resulting in open space and buffers being 
maintained. There are no additional use standards required in Article 12. 
 
The physical conditions of the property, the siting of the building on the lot and the height of 
the building, impose upon the owner a particular hardship. The plight of the owner was not 
created by the owner and is due to the unique development and use of the property. The 
hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the building; preservation and 
reuse of the building is not possible without variations being granted. The proposed 
variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties. The 
setback variations are on the west side of the building adjoining a public alley. Separation to 
the nearest residential structures to the east, north, and west will be maintained. The 
variations, if granted, will also for the preservation and re-use of the building and 
improvement of the site, improving the essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a special use for an Adaptive Reuse 
Senior Housing/55+ Development, a 0.57 floor area ratio variation, a 9.29’ front yard setback 
variation, a 9.26’ west side yard setback variation, a 6.74’ west side yard stair setback 
variation, a west side yard deck setback variation, a 9.93’ height variation, an 8.77’ parapet 
height variation, a 0.65’ elevator housing height variation, a 6.03’ air conditioner condenser 
height variation, a 2.15’ rear yard (north) parking space setback variation, a 1,284 square foot 
(29.8%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, a 2,574 square foot (59.8%) 
rear yard pavement impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation from the 
requirement that 50% of the required parking space be enclosed to permit the modification 
of the existing building into a 16-unit apartment development and associated site 
improvements in accordance with the plans submitted at 1010 Central. The use shall run with 
the use. 

 









































































































ORDINANCE NO. 2020-O-36 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SPECIAL USE AND VARIATIONS PURSUANT TO 
THE WILMETTE ZONING ORDINANCE 

(1010 Central Avenue) 

WHEREAS, Chris Talsma, Filoramo Talsma LLC (“Applicant”) has submitted a request to 

permit a special use under Section 5.3 of the Zoning Code and for certain variations from Section 8.2, 

Section 8.3, Section 8.3.E, Section 13.5.A, Section 13.5.C, Section 14.4.A.4 and Section 14.4.A.7 of 

the Zoning Code.  Specifically, Applicant requests a special use for an Adaptive Reuse Senior 

Housing/55+ Development (the “Special Use”) and a 0.57 floor area ratio variation, a 9.29’ front yard 

setback variation, a 9.26’ west side yard setback variation, a 6.74’ west side yard stair setback 

variation, 3.74’ a west side yard deck setback variation, a 9.93’ height variation, an 8.77’ parapet 

height variation, a 0.65’ elevator  housing height variation, a 6.03’ air conditioner condenser height 

variation, a 2.15’ rear yard (north) parking space setback variation, a 1,284 square foot (29.8%) rear 

yard total impervious surface coverage variation, a 2,574 square foot (59.8%) rear yard pavement 

impervious surface coverage variation and a variation from the requirement that 50% of the required 

parking spaces be enclosed (“Requested Variations”) to permit the modification of the existing 

building into a 16-unit apartment development and associated site improvements upon the subject 

property commonly known as 1010 Central Avenue, Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois, and legally 

described as: 

 Lot 32 in Block 1, together with the south 1/2 of the vacated east-west alley located north of 
and adjoining said Lot 32, in United Realty Company’s Glenayre Garden, being a subdivision 
of part of the west 44 acres of the north 1/2 of the southeast 1/4; also part of the east 10 acres 
of the northeast 1/4 of the southwest 1/4, all in Section 31 Township 42 North Range 13 East 
of the Third Principal Meridian, also a strip of land being the proportionate share of the surplus 
in the north 1/4 of the southeast 1/4 appurtenant to part of the west 44 acres aforesaid, in Cook 
County, Illinois. 
 
WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, after giving due and proper notice as required by law, 

held a public hearing on August 5, 2020, on the foregoing application and request for a Special Use 
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and Requested Variations, and thereafter filed with the President and Board of Trustees of the Village 

a report accompanied by findings of fact specifying the reasons for the report and recommending 

granting the requested relief, in accordance with the plans as submitted, and on the condition that the 

Special Use shall run with the use and shall not run with the land, and that all other requirements of 

the Zoning and Building Ordinances be complied with; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois: 

SECTION 1: The foregoing findings and recitals are hereby made a part of this Ordinance and 

are incorporated by reference as if set forth verbatim herein. 

SECTION 2: The aforementioned report and recommendation of the Zoning Board of 

Appeals of this Village is concurred with and approved and the Special Use and Requested Variations 

are hereby granted. The Special Use shall run with the use and not run with the land. 

SECTION 3: The Director of Community Development of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, 

hereby is authorized and directed to issue the necessary permits to allow the proposed construction, 

in accordance with the plans as submitted at the public hearing, and that all other requirements of the 

Zoning and Building Ordinances be complied with. 

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

approval as required by law. 

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, on the 25th 

day of August 2020, according to the following roll call vote: 

AYES: None.___________________________________________________________ 
NAYS: None.___________________________________________________________ 
ABSTAIN: None.___________________________________________________________ 
ABSENT: None.___________________________________________________________ 
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     Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL 

 

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, this 25th day of August 

2020. 

            
     President of the Village of Wilmette, IL 
 
ATTEST: 
 
        
Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL  




